
Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 28 September 2021 
Time:  6.15 pm
Venue:  Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, 

SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Covid-19 in Merton 
4a) Situation Assessment Report
4b) Vaccination update
4c) HWBB Community Subgroup: Continuation and future 
focus

5 - 6

5 Merton Story / Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 7 - 10

6 Health and Social Care update 11 - 90

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact  by midday on the day before the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail 

Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
ourwebsite. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android 
andWindows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact

democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3615.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  For further advice please speak with the
[...]
so be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors

 Rebecca Lanning (Chair)
 Oonagh Moulton
 Eleanor Stringer

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
22 JUNE 2021
(6.00 pm - 7.28 pm)

PRESENT

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Rebecca Lanning (in the Chair), Rob Clarke, Mark 
Creelman, Brian Dillon, Chris Lee, Councillor Oonagh Moulton,  
Simon Shimmens, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Dr Karen 
Worthington and Dr Dagmar Zeuner.

Aileen Buckton (Independent Chair of the Adult Safeguarding 
Board), Dave Curtis (Manager Healthwatch Merton), Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democracy Services), Clarissa Larsen (Health and 
Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager), Farzana Mughal 
(Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first hybrid meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, Dr Andrew 
Otley, Dr Mohan Sekeram, Dr Aditi Shah and Jane McSherry.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2021, were 
agreed as a correct record. 

4 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The Independent Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board (SAB), Aileen Buckton 
presented the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2019/20.

She explained that she recently took up her post in May 2021, but referred to the 
success of the work during the period concerned. She referenced the examples of 
tackling under-reporting by ensuring people were made aware how to raise concerns, 
as reflected in the increased numbers of referrals. Also, learning events have been 
held to tackle specific areas of concern and initiatives undertaken to build the SAB 
itself, including the creation subgroups and agreed Terms of Reference, which she 
reflected are important factors for a stable partnership. She invited the views and 
input of the Board.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The discussion highlighted the following points:

 There was learning from the pandemic on safeguarding that can help to 
support people, especially in the way that partners had come together to share 
resources and concerns;

 Partners needed to take collective responsibility to put safeguarding actions 
into practice;

 Whilst it was strategically important for safeguarding to be considered at an 
ICS level moving forward, safeguarding was really about the local place where 
people live and work, and there needs to be an ongoing discussion to ensure 
this focus.

John Morgan advised the Board that Aileen Buckton had also recently become 
Independent Chair of Merton Safeguarding Children’s Board (MSCB) for the 
forthcoming year, so there would be opportunities to work across the two including 
transition to adulthood. 

The Chair thanked Aileen and looked forward to welcoming her to a future Board 
meeting.

5 COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

5a  SITUATION ASSESSMENT REPORT / VACCINATION UPDATE (Agenda 
Item 5a)

The Director of Public Health provided an update on COVID-19 in Merton, outlining 
the latest data on numbers of cases, testing and vaccination.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted:

 Pop up vaccination points were very welcome, but it would be helpful to have 
more notice of where they would be, and for them to be publicised as widely 
as possible;

 The Moderna vaccine tended to only to be provided at mass vaccination sites.
 It was important for people to continue with regular LFD testing and, wherever 

possible, to register the results;
 Whilst there were ongoing discussions on a booster vaccination programme, 

nothing concrete was planned as yet;
 The NHS was very busy, with a slight bottleneck in primary care leading to 

particularly high levels of paediatric and mental health cases at A&E, together 
with some worried well, who have not been able to see a clinician for some 
time;

 The support that Public Health was continuing to give to schools was 
acknowledged. There was also potential for vaccination for 16 to 17 year olds 
after the summer break.

Page 2



3

5b  HWBB COMMUNITY SUBGROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 5b)

The Director of Public Health provided an update on the work of the HWBB 
Community Subgroup. Insight reports from both BAME Voice and Merton Mencap 
had been circulated to Members prior to the Board and it was emphasised as 
particularly important that this insight feeds into future plans for recovery. 

5c  LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN (LOMP) (Agenda Item 5c)

The Director of Public Health outlined the Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) 
which had been circulated to Members ahead of the meeting. It had been 
recommended by the Community Subgroup to the Board. 

6 NHS UPDATE (INCLUDING BETTER CARE FUND) (Agenda Item 6)

Mark Creelman – Locality Executive Director, Merton and Wandsworth
NHS South West London CCG provided an NHS update. This included outlines of 
partnership vaccination success to date, the East Merton Model and Health and 
Wellbeing, planning towards the ICS and the Better Care Fund. 

Members welcomed the presentation and were keen to continue to receive further 
updates in relation to both the ICS and East Merton Model. Arising from the 
presentation, the following points were highlighted:

 That the voice of children and young people be included in consideration of 
patient voice;

 That Merton Health and Care Together would be a conduit for the work 
towards the ICS, helping to refresh priorities relating to start well, live well and 
age well, and reporting to the HWBB;

 Emphasis on the need for clear communication throughout transition, 
especially given some of the complexities of changes, and including 
communication with staff;

 The importance of continued support for the voluntary sector to thrive, 
alongside recognition of the value of preventative services. 

RESOLVED: That members of the HWBB agreed the Better Care Fund Plan 2020-21

7 LBM RECOVERY AND MODERNISATION PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

Chris Lee presented the LBM Recovery and Modernisation Programme, including the 
Your Merton engagement programme - the largest ever undertaken in Merton - and 
the associated website which he encouraged members to input to. He also 
referenced cross-cutting projects and gave an outline timescale for the work. 

Page 3



4

Board Members were asked to consider: 

 The longer term health and wellbeing impacts for our communities in Merton;
 What priorities are likely to emerge from Your Merton or should be considered 

for the ambition;
 How might the Health and Wellbeing Board shape and contribute to the 

ambition.

Page 4



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 28 September 2021
Wards: All

Subject:  Health and Wellbeing Board Community Subgroup 
Extension
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health
Contact officer: Clarissa Larsen, Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager

Recommendations: 
A. To agree to an extension of the Health and Wellbeing Board Community Subgroup 

to 1st March 2022.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To propose that members agree to the extension of its Health and Wellbeing 
Board Community Subgroup to 1st March 2022.

2 BACKGROUND 
In September 2020, members agreed to establish a time limited Community 
Subgroup in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Subgroup focus was 
on those experiencing a disproportionate impact of COVID-19 and work in 
partnership to both understand and help address this inequality. 

3 DETAILS 
3.1. The Community Subgroup met for the first time, in public, on 4 August 2020, 

originally planned as fixed term to end in April 2021. However, it was agreed 
that the Subgroup continue to meet until August 2021, with renewed focus 
on vaccination equity. This was informed by a broad programme of 
engagement, undertaken with voluntary and community groups that gave an 
insight into residents’ experiences of the pandemic. 

3.2. At its meeting on 14th September the Community Subgroup agreed to that 
this partnership work has proved valuable, and to recommend that the 
Subgroup should be extended for a further three meetings, to March 2022. 
Moving forward it is proposed to have a dual focus on: 
(i) The ongoing vaccination programme, including children and young 

people, the booster and flu vaccines, and helping to identify those not yet 
vaccinated and how they can be engaged, encouraged and supported. 

(ii)  Post Covid Syndrome (previously referred to as long Covid) and 
specifically its link to wider inequalities. To help identify opportunities for 
engagement, and action to address this, and promote wider health equity and 
wellbeing across all communities.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.3 Taking account of LB Merton’s existing Corporate Calendar and core HWBB 
meetings, the planned additional dates for future Community Subgroup 
meetings are:
o Tuesday 19 October 5.00 – 6.30pm 
o Tuesday 14 December 5.00 – 6.30pm
o Tuesday 1 March 5.00 – 6.30pm
All Subgroup meetings are currently planned to be virtual via Zoom and will 
be live streamed to the public and thereafter available via You Tube.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The alternative option is for the Subgroup not to meet again. This would not 
allow for the continued partnership work to help support the ongoing 
vaccination programme, and impacts of Post Covid Syndrome.

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
Members of the Community Subgroup agreed to recommend the proposed 
extension at its meeting on 14 September 2021.

6 TIMETABLE
The Community Subgroup will meet for an extended period up to March 
2022 at dates included in this report.

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
The Community Subgroup will continue to report to the core Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS
The focus of the Community Subgroup is on promoting health and wider 
equity across Merton’s communities.

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
N/A

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

12 APPENDICES 
None

Page 6



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: 28 September 2021
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Merton Story/Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Rebecca Lanning, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health
Contact officers: Dr Yannish Naik, Consultant in Public Health

Recommendations: 
1. To consider and, subject to final comment, agree The Merton Story 2021
2. To support the dissemination of The Merton Story 2021 and associated JSNA 

products.
3. To consider how the Merton Story can best inform partners’ wider work going 

forward.
_____________________________________________________________________

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is a statutory assessment of 

population health needs for the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Merton 
Story is the JSNA summary, refreshed and published on an annual basis.

1.2. This paper presents the draft version of the Merton Story 2021 and a two-
page infographic summary of key messages (see appendices).The Merton 
Story 2021 focusses on the impact of COVID-19 particularly on health 
inequalities across the borough. 

1.3. Due to the pandemic, local data availability has been somewhat limited, 
restricting the analysis possible for some topics in this years’ Merton Story. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is an assessment of 

population health and wellbeing needs. It is not limited to an annual 
publication, but rather intended to be an ongoing process of refining and 
refreshing our understanding of the local health profile. This usual process 
was interrupted by the pandemic; therefore, the JSNA was simplified and cut 
short this year. 

2.2. Production of the JSNA is a statutory duty of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. It is led by the Public Health team, with contributions from other 
council departments, the CCG and other partners.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.3. In Merton, the main annual publication of the JSNA has been renamed ‘The 
Merton Story’ as a more accessible term. However, the JSNA also includes 
a number of other user-friendly products, including Ward Health Profiles, 
Bulletins and in-depth Health Needs Assessments. 

2.4. Members will recall that in August a draft copy of the Merton Story was 
circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2.5. The Merton Story 
[...]
imited as well as 
public health analytical capacity, restricting the scope of analyses.

2.12. Members are asked to consider and agree this final draft of The Merton 
Story 2021, and to help to support the dissemination of this work, so that it 
can inform wider work across all partners and their contacts.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The JSNA is a statutory requirement of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Page 8



4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. In the early stages of developing the Merton Story 2021, a meeting of key 

stakeholders and users of the JSNA was held to discuss which aspects of 
the previous version of the Merton Story could be omitted, and which areas 
should be expanded or added.

4.2. Draft key messages for each chapter have been developed through 
consultation with relevant stakeholders, within and beyond the Council. A full 
draft was shared with Health and Wellbeing Board members in August for 
comment.

5 TIMETABLE
5.1. It is planned that, following agreement at the Health and Wellbeing Board, 

that the Merton Story 2021 be published. A dissemination plan will be 
developed and agreed with the Director of Public Health.

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. No direct financial or resource implications. The Merton Story presents a 

summary narrative of population needs, to inform health and wellbeing 
partnership working, strategies and commissioning agendas. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. As noted above, production of a JSNA is part of statutory guidance for all 

Health and Wellbeing Boards.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. Describing inequalities in health and social outcomes is a key theme in The 

Merton Story. Outcomes are compared between different areas of Merton, in 
particular between East and West, as well as between different population 
groups across Merton. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. No direct implications. 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND S
[...]
ssions were very positive with attendees 
from a range of organisations including local authority colleagues, community leads, councillors, primary 
care, mental health, community and acute providers, and voluntary sector representation

• Constructive feedback was provided that we need to continue to hear the patient / service user/ carer
voice more, and that health and care acronyms and jargon need to be avoided

• Some early thoughts and themes were consistent which include:
• Broadly the priorities in the plan remain appropriate and next steps should be developed

• To work to reduce inequalities we must continue to listen to communities, really understand their needs, and invest in them

• The pandemic has impacted mental health and wellbeing across the life course, and it is key to understand the impact of 
mental health on physical health and vice versa 

• Continuation of discussions are planned for example with the Merton Covid Community Champions 
scheduled for October 2021

• All workshop intelligence will be collated and synthesised to bring back a draft LHCP refresh for 
discussion to the October MHCT meeting and for sign off at the November Health and Wellbeing Board

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1
1 |

Merton Borough Estates Strategy & Mitcham 

Health & Wellbeing Hub

Update to Merton HWBB September 2021

P
age 33



2
2 |

1. Developing Merton Borough Estates 

Strategy
▪ In 2019 Merton Health & Care Together Board identified estates in Merton as a key enabler to 

delivering the objectives of the plan to ‘provide truly joined up, high quality, sustainable, 

modern and accessible health and care services, for all people in Merton, enabling 

them to Start Well, Live Well and Age Well.’

▪ Over the subsequent 18 months Merton Borough Estates Group, along with the six other 

boroughs in South West London, produced its Estates Strategy. The final draft was signed off 

by partners in April 2021. 

▪ An abridged version of the strategy is shortly to be published on the SWL CCG website and is 

attached as Appendix A for the board to note. The strategy includes information about our 

current buildings and the significant primary care and out of hospital schemes included in the 

London Borough of Merton’s Local Plan.

▪ As part of the development of the strategy, we took into account the objectives of our partner 

organisations as well as the impact of Covid-19 on ways of working.

▪ The strategy will be continuously reviewed to ensure it remains relevant and progress will be 

monitored via the Merton Borough Estates Group which meets monthly.

▪ South West London CCG Merton Place team would like to thank all our partners who 

contributed and attended the workshops that fed into the strategy development.

P
age 34



3
3 |

2. Mitcham Health & Wellbeing Hub Update

▪ A paper  was presented to Merton Health & Care Together Board on 6th July 2021 to 

request a mandate to proceed with the Mitcham Health & Wellbeing Hub programme and 

to ensure proposed services continue to meet the needs of the local population and are 

aligned to the East Merton Model of Health & Wellbeing and Merton’s Local Health & 

Care Plans. We are pleased to report that the mandate was approved.

▪ The Programme Board membership has been agreed in principle and the first meeting 

date planned for 30th September. We will set up working sub-groups reporting into it to 

ensure all stakeholders (including community-based groups) are involved and have an 

opportunity to contribute.

▪ Our digital colleagues will be consulted in the early stages to explore how technology 

can enable some administrative staff to be based remotely. We have also appointed a 

clinical lead from East Merton to endorse the programme.

▪ One of the first objectives of the newly established Programme Board will be to agree the 

scope for the formal site options appraisal which we plan to have completed by the end 

of November 2021. 

[...]
rovement and 
investment, aligned to 
clinical and local 
needs, Local Authority 
plans and priorities in 
Merton, with quarterly 
review.

2. Measures of Success

✓✓✓✓

P
age 69



34 |34 |

• LAS London Ambulance Service (‘Blue Lights’)

• LBM London Borough of Merton

• LHCP Local Health & Care Plan

• LIG London Improvement Grant (NHSE)

• LTP Long Term Plan (NHSE)

• MBEG Merton Borough Estates Group

• MHCT Merton Health & Care Together

• MHT Mental Health Trust

• MVSC Merton Voluntary Services Council 

• NHSE/I NHS England/Improvement

• NHSPS NHS Property Services

• PCN Primary Care Network

• PHE Public Health England

• S106 Section 106 

• SGUH St George’s University Hospital

• STP Sustainability & Transformation Partnership (previously Plans)

• SWL South West London

• SWLStG South West London St George’s (Mental Health Trust)

• TFL Transport for London

• TOR Terms of Reference

Appendix 6: Glossary of Terms

• CCG Clinical Commissioning Group (NHS)

• CLCH Central London Community Healthcare

• CHP Community Health Partnership

• CIL Community Infrastructure Levy

• CUH Croydon University Hospital

• DHSC Department of Health & Social Care

• ERIC Estates Return Information Collection

• ESTH Epsom & St Helier Hospital

• ETTF Estates & Technology Transformation Fund (NHSE)

• FOIA Freedom of Information Act

• FYFV Five Year Forward View (NHSE)

• GLA Greater London Authority

• HIP Healthcare Infrastructure Plan (Gov. fund)

• HMT Her Majesty’s Treasury

• HUDU Healthy Urban Development Unit (NHS)

• ICS Integrated Care System

• IDP Infrastructure Delivery Plan (LBM)

• IHT Improving Healthcare Together

• IM&T Information Management & Technology

• IT Information Technology

P
age 70



Community Diagnostic Hubs

Plans across South West London

Dr John Clark, SWL Clinical Lead for Diagnostics 

Mark Creelman, Locality Executive Director, SWL CCG

P
age 71



We want to use our time with you today to: 

• Give an overview of Community Diagnos
[...]
nt work (2)

P
age 88



• London insight appeared to focus more on location and travel 

• The SWL survey highlighted more concerns about the experience itself than 
where the diagnostic service is located. 

• SWL survey responses correlate with London in that:
• People would prefer somewhere close to home or easy to get to

• It’s a priority for people to get an appointment as soon as possible

• Some people expressed concerns about being away from acute services

• Some people raised issues around disability and ensuring certain needs are taken into 
account – in terms of the setting, staff knowledge and accessing services

• Comprehensive information and consistent record sharing was rated highly

SWL survey comparison to London-wide insight

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Covid-19 in Merton
	5 Merton Story / Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	6 Health and Social Care update
	Merton HWBB slides LHCP refresh
	SWL CCG Merton HWBB Estates September 2021
	Appendix A_Merton Borough HealthCare_Estates Strategy publication 2020-21
	Community Diagnostic Hubs presentation




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(6.15 pm - 8.06 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO  
PRESENT 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

(in the Chair), Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, Councillor Eleanor 
Stringer, Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), 
John Morgan (Interim Director Community and Housing), Brian 
Dillon (Chair Healthwatch Merton Independent Board) 
 
Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager), Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) and 
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director Public 
Health), Jane McSherry (Director, Children Schools and 
Families), Mark Creelam (Locality Executive Director Merton and 
Wandsworth CCG), Simon Shimmens (Chief Executive Merton 
Voluntary Service Council), Rob Clarke (Chief Executive, Age 
UK Merton) 
 
Hetty Crist (Communications Manager), Dr Karen Worthington 
(Vice Chair, Merton CCG), Dave Curtis (Manager, Healthwatch 
Merton) and Dr John Clark (SWL Clinical Lead for Diagnostics) 
 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Dr Mohan Sekeram Dr 
Aditi Shah and Dr Andrew Otley.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
4  COVID-19 IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Public Health presented the report and gave an overview of the most 
up to date Covid-19 statistics within Merton and London. It was noted that more 
recently there had been an increase in outbreaks including within Schools. Whilst the 
impact was being monitored this was currently flat however the lag between infection 
rates and the effect on hospitals had also been noted.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Whilst numbers of deaths continued to be low, there had been an increase in the 
number of infections among children and regular testing using LFTs (lateral flow 
tests) continued to be encouraged.  
The pattern of lower uptake within some BAME groups still remained and the equity 
of vaccination was being monitored alongside continuing with communication and 
engagement to reach these groups.  
The Director of Public Health reminded the Board of the evergreen offer for 
vaccinations to enable anyone who hadn’t had a vaccination to receive one at any 
time.  
Booster vaccinations for over 50s would begin shortly and vaccinations for 12 to 15 
year olds would start imminently, administered within the school settings.  
In response to questions, the Director of Public Health advised that the majority of 
cases within school settings are pupils and mainly those of secondary school age. 
The data appeared to show that vaccination was preventing serious disease more 
effectively than preventing transmission.  
Public Health England had been undertaking surveys and studies looking at immunity 
levels in different age groups and had found that generally younger children had high 
levels of antibodies and therefore it was hoped that any outbreaks would be 
shortlived.  
In response to further questions, the Director for Public Health responded that there 
were some concerns relating to non-covid excess death rates but this was not yet 
completely understood, although there were some known issues such as late 
presentation.  
The Director of Public Health confirmed that, where possible logistically, flu and covid 
vaccinations could be taken together. Dr Worthington confirmed that this was 
logistically challenging as the booster had to be taken six months after the second 
dose and the Pfizer vaccine requires a 15 minute observation period which the flu 
vaccination does not, however it was the plan to administer these together to the 
most vulnerable where possible. 
 
The Board then considered a short paper proposing an extension of the HWBB 
community subgroup until March 2022 (3 further meetings) with an ongoing focus in 
these meetings on vaccination equity and covering Long-Covid, particularly focusing 
on equitable access to support services. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board agreed to an extension of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Community Subgroup to 1st March 2022. 
 
5  MERTON STORY / JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

The Director of Public Health presented the report noting that there was a statutory 
duty for the HWBB to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The 
JSNA was a high level strategic document and would be used to prepare specific in 
depth needs assessments when required. The Merton Story had been provided as an 
overall strategic document.  
The Director of Public Health provided an overview of the statistics within the 
documents, noting that there had been an increase in some of the figures for 



 

3 

example the number of long covid infections had now increased to 2700 from the 
1300 stated within the document.  
.  
Members thanked the Director of Public Health for the report and commented on the 
issues within the document, including noting that childhood immunisations remained 
an area of concern to be followed up, as well as the high level of hospital admissions 
for very young children and noted that work was underway to understand the reasons 
for this.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Board considered and, subject to final comment, agreed The Merton 
Story 2021  
2. That the Board supported the dissemination of The Merton Story 2021 and 
associated JSNA products.  
3. That the Board considered how the Merton Story can best inform partners’ wider 
work going forward. 
 
6  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG presented four 
presentations. 
On Presentation 1 ICS (Integrated Care Systems) Update, an overview of the key 
elements was given and noted this was to improve health and wellbeing for everyone 
and to improve health and social care services and to ensure the limited resources 
were sustainable and being used appropriately and providing value for money. It was 
noted that there was now national guidance relating to the development of the ICS 
particularly around how it should be designed and further amendments were 
expected as the process progressed. Pre-listening events had taken place with Local 
Authorities, Health and Wellbeing Boards, Councillors, Healthwatch and the voluntary 
sector to consider what the governance should look like going forward. An update of 
progress was provided noting that option 3 of the 5 considered options was the 
preferred option going forward, this being a committee of ICB (integrated care board). 
On Presentation 2 Local Health and Care Plan update - workshops had been setup 
taking learning from the JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), Merton Story and 
population and health management work. Engagement would continue throughout 
October 2021, including a survey which had been designed to go out to individuals 
and membership organisations. Over 100 people had attended the workshops so far 
and the refresh plan would be made available on the website so comments could 
continue to be received over the next few months. An update would be provided to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in November.  
Presentation 3 Merton Borough Estates Strategy & Mitcham Health & Wellbeing Hub 
Update noted that the estates strategy would be continuously reviewed and the 
programme board were due to meet during the week of this meeting. It was stated 
that the NHS preferred site was the Wilson, however, guidance means that all 
options had to be revisited as part of the process. The expected go-live date was 
2025. 
The Locality Executive Director Merton and Wandsworth CCG and the SWL Clinical 
Lead for Diagnostics presented the final presentation Community Diagnostic Hubs – 



 

4 

plans across South West London, noting that the NHS had provided national funding 
for diagnostic hubs to help manage the current backlogs and bidding for funding had 
been submitted for 3 sites within South West London, including St Helier Hospital, 
along with a number of proposed locations for satellite sites. Plans for local 
Community Diagnostic Hubs were broadly welcomed but the need emphasised to 
retain a whole person approach, in addition to carefully and realistically considering 
issues of access, including via public transport.The Board agreed an update would 
be brought to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 


